
DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY 

STATE OF COLORADO 

Denver District Court 

1437 Bannock St. 

Denver, CO  80202 
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TUNG CHAN, Securities Commissioner for the State of 

Colorado, 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

GARY DRAGUL, GDA REAL ESTATE SERVICES, 

LLC, and GDA REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, 

LLC, 

 

Defendants. 

Attorneys for Defendant Gary Dragul: 

Paul L. Vorndran, Atty. Reg. No. 22098 

Christopher S. Mills, Atty. Reg. No. 42042 

Jones & Keller, P.C. 

1675 Broadway, 26th Floor 

Denver, CO  80202 

Phone:  303-573-1600 

Email:  pvorndran@joneskeller.com 

 cmills@joneskeller.com 

 

Michael C. Van 

Shumway Van 

8985 S Eastern Ave., Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada  89123  

Phone:  702 478-7770 

Email: Michael@shumwayvan.com   

Case No. 2018CV33011 

 

Courtroom: 424 

DEFENDANT GARY DRAGUL’S NOTICE OF INVESTOR COMMENT REGARDING 

SETTLEMENT WITH BROWNSTEIN  

 

 Defendant Gary Dragul, through counsel, gives notice of receipt of investor comments 

concerning the proposed settlement between the Receiver and Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, 

LLP. Copies of the emailed communications are attached as Exhibit A. 
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 Respectfully submitted this 18th day of February, 2021. 

 

 

  s/ Paul L. Vorndran   

 Paul L. Vorndran, #22098 

 Christopher S. Mills, #42042 

 

 ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT GARY J. 

DRAGUL 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on this 18th day of February, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

DEFENDANT GARY DRAGUL’S NOTICE OF INVESTOR COMMENT REGARDING 

SETTLEMENT WITH BROWNSTEIN was filed and served via the Colorado Court’s E-

Filing system upon the following: 

 

Patrick D. Vellone     Robert W. Finke 

Michael T. Gilbert     Janna K. Fischer 

Rachel A. Sternlieb     Ralph L. Carr Judicial Building 

Allen Vellone Wolf Helfrich & Factor P.C.  1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 

1600 Stout St., Suite 1100    Denver, Colorado 80203 

Denver, Colorado 80202     Robert.Finke@coag.gov 

Phone Number: (303) 534-4499   Janna.Fischer@coag.gov 

pvellone@allen-vellone.com     

mgilbert@allen-vellone.com     Counsel for Tung Chan, 

rsternlieb@allen-vellone.com    Securities Commissioner for the 

       State of Colorado 

Counsel for Receiver 

 

Richard B. Benenson 

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 

410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 

Denver, CO 80202 

Phone Number:  (303) 223-1100 

rbenenson@bhfs.com 

 

Bart H. Williams 

Jennifer L. Roche 

Shawn S. Ledingham Jr. 

Proskauer Rose LLP 

2029 Century Park East, 24th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Phone Number:  (310) 557-2900 

bwilliams@proskauer.com; jroche@proskauer.com; 

sledingham@proskauer.com 

 

Counsel for Brownstein 

 

 

 s/ Paul L. Vorndran    

Paul L. Vorndran 
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